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Profile 
Iron Mountains stores physical records and data backup media, 

provides colocation and wholesale data center space, and 

provides information management and data center solutions 

that help organizations around the world protect their 

information, lower storage rental costs, comply with 

regulations, facilitate corporate disaster recovery, and better use 

their information and information technology ("IT") 

infrastructure for business advantages, regardless of its format, 

location or life cycle stage. IRM offers comprehensive records 

and information management services and data management 

services, along with the expertise and experience to address 

complex storage and information management challenges such 

as rising storage rental costs, and increased litigation, 

regulatory compliance and disaster recovery requirements. IRM 

provides data center facilities to protect digital information and 

ensure the continued operation of customers’ IT infrastructures, 

with secure and reliable colocation and wholesale options. 

Founded in an underground facility near Hudson, New York in 

1951, Iron Mountain Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, has 

more than 225,000 customers in a variety of industries in 53 

countries around the world as of December 31, 2017. IRM 

currently serves customers across an array of market verticals - 

commercial, legal, financial, healthcare, insurance, life 

sciences, energy, business services, entertainment and 

government organizations, including approximately 95% of the 

Fortune 1000. As of December 31, 2017, IRM employed more 

than 24,000 people. 

 

 

 

 

Market Data

Market CAP (intraday) 10.18B

Enterprise Value (August 2, 2018) 18.08B

Enterprise Value/EBITDA 13.37x

Financial Summary (12/31/2017)

Revenues $3.85B

EBITDA $1.26B

Net Income $302mm

Financial Analysis

Solvency ratios

LTD/Total Capitalization 66%

EBITDA/ Interest (Interest Coverage) 3.28x

LTD/EBITDA 5.94x

Profitability Ratios

Gross Margin 65.7%

EBITDA Margin 29.3%

EBIT Margin 19.2%

Return on Assets (ROA) 1.8%

Return on Equity (ROE) 8.7%

Method #1 $35.58 

Method #2 $37.72 

Method #3 $42.24 

Method #4 $75.68 

Method #5 $58.11 

Method #6 $63.99 

Average of other methods $50.47 

  



Financial Analysis 

 

FY17 vs. FY16 

 
Operations: 

 
• Net sales for FY17 were $3,845,578, an increase of $334,125 or 9.5% compared to $3,511,453 for FY 16. 

The increase was due to acquisitions. Acquisitions increased storage rental revenue by 6.5%. The net 

impact of acquisitions/divestitures contributed 6.6% to the reported consolidated revenue growth rate for 

the year ended December 31, 2017 compared to the prior year period, primarily driven by the acquisition of 

Recall. Excluding the acquisition, consolidated internal revenue growth was 2.3% in the year ended 

December 31, 2017 compared to the prior year period.  

• COGS increased by 7.5% to $1,685,318 in FY17 vs $1,567,777 in FY16. Facilities expenses increased to 

15.1% of consolidated revenues in the year ended December 31, 2017 compared to 14.9% in the year ended 

December 31, 2016. The 20 basis points increase in facilities expenses as a percentage of consolidated 

revenues was primarily driven by an increase in rent expense as a result of the acquisition of Recall, as 

Recall's real estate portfolio contains a more significant proportion of leased facilities than our real estate 

portfolio as it existed prior to the closing of the Recall Transaction. Transportation expenses decreased to 

3.7% of consolidated revenues for the year ended December 31, 2017 compared to 3.8% for the year ended 

December 31, 2016. The decrease in transportation expenses as a percentage of consolidated revenues was 

driven by a decrease in vehicle lease expense, primarily associated with our North American Records and 

Information Management Business segment, partially offset by an increase in third party carrier costs as a 

percentage of consolidated revenue, primarily associated with our Other International Business segment. 

Recall Costs included in cost of sales were $20.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2017, and 

primarily consisted of employee severance costs and facility integration costs including labor, maintenance, 

transportation and other costs related to building moves and consolidation. Recall Costs included in cost of 

sales were $12.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2016, and primarily consisted of employee 

severance costs.  

• Operating Expenses decreased 0.3% to $984,965 in FY17 vs $988,332 in FY16. The decrease in general 

and administrative expenses as a percentage of consolidated revenues was driven mainly by a decrease in 

compensation expense, partially attributable to the Transformation Initiative and synergies associated with 

our acquisition of Recall, partially offset by an increase in professional fees associated with innovation 

initiatives. On a constant dollar basis, general and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 

2017 increased by $14.4 million, or 2.8%, compared to the prior year period, primarily driven by our 

acquisition of Recall.  

• As a result of the above, operating income for FY17 was $191.723, an increase of $87,843, or 84.6% 

compared to $103,880 in FY16 

• EBITDA/ EBITDA margin increased to $1,260,196 / 32.8% in FY17 vs $1,087,288 / 31.0% in FY16 due to 

the above issues 

Cash Flow: 

• OFC increased to $720,968 in FY17 from $543,895 in FY16 due to higher income as described above 

• Capex totaled $343,131M in FY17 vs $328,603 in FY16; the capex has gradually increased to reflect 

investments made to grow the business 

• Financing activities generated $540,425 of cash in FY17 vs a generated cash of $125,373 in FY16 

primarily due to net proceeds from sale of senior notes and net proceeds associated with equity offering for 

the acquisition of Recall business. 

• As a result of the above, change in cash for FY17 was +$689,215 vs $108,103 in FY16 and total cash on 

hand was $925,699 at FYE2017. 

 



Leverage: 

• Total debt increased by $792,090 to $7,043,271 in FY17 vs $6,251,181 at the end of FY16. Total leverage 

decreased to 5.59x at the end of 2017 vs. 5.75x at the end of 2016 due to increased debt and higher 

EBITDA. 

• Interest coverage ratio slightly increased to 3.56x at the end of 2017 vs 3.50x at the end of FY16 primarily 

due to higher EBITDA 

• Total Debt / Capitalization decreased to 65.9% at the end of FY17 from 73.0% at the end of FY16 

 

 
Operating Info: 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Ratio Analysis 

 

 
 
 
 
Peer Analysis 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ratio Analysis

Period Ending 12/31/17 12/31/16 12/31/15 12/31/14

Solvency Ratios

LTD /Total Capitalization 65.9% 73.0% 84.9% 56.9%

EBITDA / Interest (Interest Coverage) 3.28x 3.04x 3.28x 3.46x

LTD / EBITDA 5.94x 6.46x 5.51x 5.07x

Profitability Ratios

Gross Margin 65.7% 55.7% 57.1% 56.9%

EBITDA Margin 29.3% 30.6% 31.0% 32.8%

EBIT Margin 19.2% 18.1% 19.1% 18.4%

Return on Assets (ROA) 1.8% 1.3% 1.9% 5.0%

Gross Return on Assets

Return on Equity (ROE) 8.7% 8.6% 18.1% 34.4%

Trend Analysis Ratios

Revenue Growth 9.5% 16.7% -3.5% 3.1%

Peer Analysis

(in millions) IRM PSA EXR CUBE LSI DLR EQIX COR CONE

Direct Competitor Comparison

Market Cap: $10,179 $36,625 $11,470 $5,565 $4,510 $24,941 $35,588 $3,893 $6,278

Employees: 24,000        5,600          3,380          2,508         1,792         1,436          7,273          465            416            

Revenue (ttm): $4,060 $2,714 $1,148 $578 $540 $2,841 $4,830 $515 $749

EBITDA (ttm): $1,352 $1,882 $760 $356 $309 $1,181 $2,071 $271 $334

Operating Margin (ttm): 18.9% 52.0% 48.7% 36.9% 38.6% 16.6% 18.6% 26.6% 5.6%

Net Income (ttm): $185 $1,250 $493 $150 $130 $201 $276 $70 $97

Company Symbol

Public Storage PSA

Extra Space Storage Inc EXR

CubeSmart CUBE

Life Storage Inc LSI

Digital Realty Trust Inc DLR

Equinix Inc EQIX

CoreSite Realty Corp COR

CyrusOne Inc CONE

Iron Mountain Inc IRM



Projection Analysis 

 

 
 

 

 

Projection Analysis Assumptions 

 
REVENUE: 

• Total revenue growth ranges from 9.8% to 2.0% from FY18 to FY23 with average annual growth 
of Business of 3.5% from 2017-2023E. Total revenue growth will stay at 2% for our perpetuity 
growth assumption 

o Believe realized price increases through the next several years will more than offset the 
volume decline in business 

o Data Center business will continue to grow at double digit rate. IRM management plans 
to further grow in the data center business. Possible growth through further acquisitions 

 
GROSS MARGIN:  

• Gross margin will improve from 56.7% 2017 to 58.0% as a result of margin improvement from 
efficiencies  

 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

• Operating expenses as % of Revenue will improve from 37.5% 2017 to 37.0% as a result of 
further benefits from management cost initiatives and ongoing efficiencies from the Recall 
transaction 

10 Yr 

Operating 

Assumpt

Period Ending Average Input 12/31/15 12/31/16 12/31/17 12/31/18 12/31/19 12/31/20 12/31/21 12/31/22 12/31/23

Total Revenue $3,007,976 $3,511,453 $3,845,578 $4,222,584 $4,349,262 $4,457,993 $4,547,153 $4,638,096 $4,730,858

Cost of Revenue 1,290,026 1,555,817 1,664,825 1,773,485 1,826,690 1,872,357 1,909,804 1,948,000 1,986,960

Gross Profit 1,717,950 1,955,636 2,180,753 2,449,099 2,522,572 2,585,636 2,637,349 2,690,096 2,743,898

Total Operating Expenses 1,143,408 1,320,674 1,442,932 1,562,356 1,609,227 1,649,457 1,682,447 1,716,096 1,750,417

EBIT 574,542 634,962 737,821 886,743 913,345 936,179 954,902 974,000 993,480

Interest Expenses 263,871 310,662 353,575 358,435 339,570 320,705 301,840 282,975 264,110

EBT 310,671 324,300 384,246 528,308 573,775 615,474 653,062 691,025 729,370

Income Tax Expense 49,373 53,564 81,860 93,108 95,901 98,299 100,265 102,270 104,315

Net Income 261,298 270,736 302,386 435,200 477,874 517,175 552,797 588,755 625,055

Income Statement Assumptions

Revenue Growth 3.5% -3.5% 16.7% 9.5% 9.8% 3.0% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Gross Margin 56.8% 58.0% 57.1% 55.7% 56.7% 58.0% 58.0% 58.0% 58.0% 58.0% 58.0%

Operating Exp as % of Revenue 38.0% 37.0% 38.0% 37.6% 37.5% 37.0% 37.0% 37.0% 37.0% 37.0% 37.0%

Tax as % of EBT 30.9% 15.9% 16.5% 21.3% 17.6% 16.7% 16.0% 15.4% 14.8% 14.3%

Other Assumpdons % of Revenue

Depreciation 345,464 452,326 522,376 591,162 608,897 624,119 636,601 649,333 662,320

Cepex 290,249 328,603 343,131 422,258 434,926 445,799 454,715 463,810 473,086

Depreciation 11.0% 14.0% 11.5% 12.9% 13.6% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0%

Capex 10.0% 10.0% 9.6% 9.4% 8.9% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Debt Schedule

Short Term Debt

Long Term Debt

Total Debt Outstanding 7,681,300 7,277,021 6,872,742 6,468,463 6,064,184 5,659,905

Increase/Decease 5.0% -404,279 -404,279 -404,279 -404,279 -404,279

Interest Payment 4.7% 358,435 339,570 320,705 301,840 282,975 264,110

Ratio Analysis - Assumptions

EBITDA 920,006 1,087,288 1,260,197 1,477,904 1,522,242 1,560,298 1,591,504 1,623,334 1,655,800

Trend Analysis

Revenue Growth -3.5% 16.7% 9.5% 9.8% 3.0% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Solvency Ratios (Leverage)

Total Debt / EBITDA (Intl. CPLTD) 5.20x 4.78x 4.40x 4.06x 3.74x 3.42x

EBITDA /Interest Coverage Ratio 4.12x 4.48x 4.87x 5.27x 5.74x 6.27x

EBIT/Interest Coverage Ratio 2.47x 2.69x 2.92x 3.16x 3.44x 3.76x

Profitability Ratios

Gross Margin % 57.1% 55.7% 56.7% 58.0% 58.0% 58.0% 58.0% 58.0% 58.0%

EBITDA Margin % 30.6% 31.0% 32.8% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%

EBIT Margin % 19.1% 18.1% 19.2% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0%

ProjectionsHistorical



 
EBITDA: 

• EBITDA margin will improve from 32.8% 2017 to 35.0% over the next several years as a result of 
EBITDA margin improvement from growth in Data Center business and operating leverage 

o Operating expenses to remain flat at 37% of revenue for ongoing years 
 
OTHER ASSUMPTIONS: 

• Depreciation as % of revenue increases to 14.0% from 13.6% in 2017 

• Capital expenditures consistent with historical levels at ~10% of sales with limited working capital 
requirements 

 
RESULTS: 

• The Company generates FCF from $960mm to $1bn over the next five years. The cash flows are 
very healthy to support ongoing deleveraging and for re-investment into the business.  

• FCF (OCF — Capex) to pay principal ranges from $900-1,100MM annually over the next five 
years 

o Total Debt / EBITDA (Intl. CPLTD) decreases from 5.2x in 2018 to 3.42x in 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Valuation Analysis 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

METHOD #1 - Market Value / Using the Stock Price

Calculations
SP SO SP * SO = EQ D C EQ + D - C = EV

Company Symbol

Stock Price 

(as of 

08/02/2018)

Stocks 

Outstanding 

($000)

Equity 

Value

 ($000)

Debt (ST&LT)

6/30/2018

($000)

Cash

6/30/2018

 ($000)

Enterprise 

Value 

($000)

Iron Mountain Inc IRM 35.58$                        286,099                      10,179,402                8,085,579                   188,192                  18,076,789                     

Iron Mountain Inc's Enteprise Value 18,076,789           

METHOD #2- Intrinsic Value

Using CAPM = k = Rf + ( Beta * Premium ) Intrinsic Value = V0 = [ E(D1) + E (P1)] / (1+k)

Risk Free = 3.00% D1= $2.35

Beta = 0.85x Analyst Est. $1.18  (Average Earnings per share)

Premium= 5.50% PE Multiple 32.24x

Market Return (Rf + Premium)= 8.50% Exp (P1)= $37.83 (Avg Target by Analysts for 12/18)

k= 7.7%

RoR = 7.7% V0= 37.32$            

Iron Mountain Inc's Enteprise Value 18,573,456           

METHOD #3- Dividend Discount Model (DDM)

Constant-Growth DDM (Gordon Model) V0 = D1 / (k-g) Expected HPR = E 9r) = [E (d1) + (E(p1) - P0) / P0

D1 = $2.35 Dividend (d1) $2.35 (No growth)

Expected Equity Return (k)= 7.7% P1 = P0+D $37.93

Expected Growth (g) = 2.0% P0 35.58$            

V0= 42.24$                  Exp. HPR= 13.21%

Iron Mountain Inc's Enteprise Value 19,981,604           



 
 

 
 

 
 
Valuation Analysis Discussion  

 
Analyzing Iron Mountain’s (IRM) current trading Enterprise Value (EV) with the trading EV of their peers, IRM is 

undervalued at EBITDA multiple of 13.37x versus the average of 22.04x for selected peers. Considering that Iron 

Mountain’s main business is document storage (storage rental income accounts for 60% of the company’s revenue 

and 80% of the gross profit) and the company is expanding its data center business, the closest peers to evaluate are 

a mixture of self-storage and data center REITs.   

 

If we bifurcate the peers into self-storage and data center REITs, we notice that Iron Mountain trades at a discount 

EBITDA multiple of 13.37x versus 20.55x average for self-storage peers and versus 23.52x average for data center 

METHOD #4 -Average  EBITDA  Industry Trading Multiples 

SP SO SP * SO = EQ D C EQ + D - C = EV E EV / E

Company Symbol

Stock Price 

(as of 

08/02/2018)

Stocks 

Outstanding 

($000)

Equity Value

 ($000)

Debt (ST&LT)

($000)

Cash

 ($000)

Enterprise 

Value 

($000)

EBITDA 

($mm) EBITDA Multiple Beta

Public Storage PSA 210.21$                      174,229                      36,624,762                1,442,911                   363,030                  37,704,643                     1,885,628                 20.00x 0.48x

Extra Space Storage Inc EXR 90.95$                        126,109                      11,469,641                4,514,363                   35,527                    15,948,477                     746,927                    21.35x 0.57x

CubeSmart CUBE 29.94$                        185,886                      5,565,418                  1,600,141                   6,487                      7,159,072                       356,254                    20.10x 0.47x

Life Storage Inc LSI 96.79$                        46,597                        4,510,117                  1,752,157                   7,778                      6,254,496                       301,227                    20.76x 0.47x

Digital Realty Trust Inc DLR 121.04$                      206,055                      24,940,909                9,106,084                   17,589                    34,029,404                     1,287,320                 26.43x 0.52x

Equinix Inc EQIX 447.89$                      79,458                        35,588,341                11,103,831                 2,050,841               44,641,331                     1,988,215                 22.45x 0.57x

CoreSite Realty Corp COR 112.98$                      34,455                        3,892,765                  1,030,536                   2,834                      4,920,467                       270,946                    18.16x 0.68x

CyrusOne Inc CONE 63.34$                        99,114                        6,277,911                  2,325,500                   228,700                  8,374,711                       309,800                    27.03x 0.83x

Iron Mountain Inc IRM 35.58$                        286,099                      10,179,402                8,085,579                   188,192                  18,076,789                     1,352,382                 13.37x 0.85x

EBITDA * Average Multiple 1,352,382             21.85x 1,000                         Average 22.04x 0.60x

Outliers 21.85x

Iron Mountain Inc's Enteprise Value 29,548,196           

METHOD #5 - Using Averge EBITDA Transaction Multiples (M&A Comparable Method)

Calculations AP SO AP * SO = EQ ND EQ + ND = EV E EV / E

Target Acquirer

Acquisition 

Price /Share

Shares 

Outstanding

Equity Value 

($mm)

Total Net Debt 

($mm)

Enterprise 

Value (EV)

EBITDA (last 

reported)

EBITDA 

Multiple

SmartStop Self Storage Extra Space Storage $13.75 102                             1,400.00$                  -$                           1,400.00$               84.53$                            16.56x

Telecity Group Ltd Equinix Inc $18.62 203                             3,778.87$                  481.96$                      4,260.83$               180.00$                          23.67x

DuPont Fabros Technology Digital Realty Trust $63.71 78                               4,959.82$                  1,349.42$                   6,309.24$               335.66$                          18.80x

Savvis Inc CenturyLink Inc $40.00 58                               2,332.27$                  645.89$                      2,978.16$               220.60$                          13.50x

Average 18.13x

Iron Mountain Inc's Enteprise Value 24,522,191           EBITDA * Average Multiple 1,352,382      18.13x Adjust. Outlier 16.00x

METHOD #6 - Discount Cash Flow Valuation Analysis
  year = 0.5 1.5 2.5 3.5 4.5 5.5

Discout Cash Flow Valuation Analysis Historical Projected Input Actual EXIT YEAR

Assumptions Assumptions 6/30/18 12/31/18 12/31/19 12/31/20 12/31/21 12/31/22 12/31/23

Revenues 4,060,177       4,222,584      4,349,262       4,457,993    4,547,153         4,638,096     4,730,858          

  Revenue Growth 4.0% 3.0% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 80% of WACC

Cost of Revenues (CoGS) 43.0% 42.0% (1,744,512)      (1,773,485)     (1,826,690)      (1,872,357)   (1,909,804)        (1,948,000)    (1,986,960)         

Operating Expenses (Excl. Non-rec.) 38.2% 37.0% (1,549,651)      (1,562,356)     (1,609,227)      (1,649,457)   (1,682,447)        (1,716,096)    (1,750,417)         

 EBIT 766,014          886,743         913,345          936,179       954,902            974,000        993,480             

Less Taxes (tax rate x of EBIT) 10.8% 10.5% (82,605)           (93,108)          (95,901)           (98,299)        (100,265)           (102,270)       (104,315)            

Plus Depreciation 14.4% 14.0% 586,368          591,162         608,897          624,119       636,601            649,333        662,320             

Less Working Capital 0.0% 0.0% -                 -                  -               -                    -                -                     

Less Capex 9.7% 10.0% (395,525)         (422,258)        (434,926)         (445,799)      (454,715)           (463,810)       (473,086)            

Cash Flow 874,252          962,538         991,414          1,016,200    1,036,524         1,057,254     1,078,399          

EBITDA 1,352,382       1,477,904      1,522,242       1,560,298    1,591,504         1,623,334     1,655,800          

Debt (assuming 5% reduction of intial principal per year) 8,085,579       7,681,300      7,277,021       6,872,742    6,468,463         6,064,184     5,659,905          

Terminal Value Assumptions Growth

  EBITDA Multiple Method 15.00x (EBITDA x EBITDA Multiple) 24,350,004   

  Perpetuity Method 6.13% 2.14%  Next Year's Cash Flow / (Discount Rate - Growth) 27,081,560   

Average  (40% of WACC) 25,715,782   

Less Debt Outstanding (at Exit) (6,064,184)    

Plus Cash (at Exit) -                

Equity Value at Terminal 19,651,598   

PV (for $1)

Equity Cash Flows 7.7% 962,538         991,414          1,016,200    1,036,524         20,708,852   

PV (1) = 0.9637016      $927,599

PV (2) = 0.8950096      $887,325

PV (3) = 0.8312139      $844,679

PV (4) = 0.7719655      $800,160

PV (5) = 0.7169404      $14,847,012

PV= $18,306,776 Cost of Equity Calc Interest 6/18 LTM ($ 000s)

Risk Free Rate (5 year) 3.00% 377,300             

Enterprise Value = PV of Equity + PV of Debt Premium based on MC = 5.50% 4.67% Rate

PV of Equity = $18,306,776 IRM Beta = 0.85x

+ PV of Debt = 8,085,579       Expected Equity Return = 7.7%

+ PV of Cash = (188,192)         

Iron Mountain Inc's Enterprise Value 26,204,163     WACC Calc:   % Cap  AT RoR WACC

Debt 8,085,579    44.3% 4.176% 1.849%

Equity 10,179,402  55.7% 7.675% 4.277%

100.0% 6.126%



REIT peers. Self-storage peers include Public Storage, Extra Space, CubeSmart and LifeStorage. Data center peers 

include Digital Realty, Equinix, CoreSite, and CyrusOne. 

 

It is important to note that Iron Mountain has historically traded at a discount to these select public storage and data 

center peers as there is a perceived perceptual headwind with IRM’s core business as slowing structurally. Although 

the core legacy storage business has been improving organic growth recently, secular challenges could further 

impact this business in the future. This analysis suggests that Iron Mountain stock is undervalued relative to self-

storage REIT peers and data center REIT peers. The average peer EBITDA multiple of 22.04x would imply a stock 

price of $75.60 for Iron Mountain. 

 

Method # 6, the DCF analysis also demonstrates that Iron Mountain is undervalued. Based on the projections 

discussed in the Projection Analysis and Projection Analysis Assumptions, the DCF implies an equity value of 

$63.99, significantly higher than the current Iron Mountain price of $35.58.  

 

 

Valuation Results 

 
Based on all three methods #4 and #6, EBITDA Industry Trading Multiples and Discount Cash Flow Valuation 

analysis, the conclusion is that Iron Mountain’s current trading level is undervalued. Assuming the thesis that Iron 

Mountain’s core legacy business is durable and continues low single digit organic growth, and that the growth of the 

data center business continues to perform well, then the company should create attractive cash flows that support our 

valuation ranges. We believe that the perceived downside risk of the legacy storage business declining is overstated. 

Even though enterprises and large corporations are shifting their focus on digital documentation and storage, 

physical storage still has an important role for many companies. In fact, Iron Mountain has been able to grow 

organic growth in this business by ~3.0% on average from 2010 to 2017. While over time the physical storage 

business may start to decline, Iron Mountain will be able to generate healthy cashflows that it can use to reinvest in 

the data center business growth.  

 
 

 

ENTERPRISE VALUATION ANALYSIS

EV Debt Cash Eq Value Shares Outs Stock Price

Book Value Equity 9,954,864             8,085,579       188,192          2,057,477      286,099          7.19$           

METHOD #1 - Market Value / Using the Stock Price 18,076,789           8,085,579       188,192          10,179,402    286,099          35.58$         

METHOD #2- Intrinsic Value 18,573,456           8,085,579       188,192          10,676,069    286,099          37.32$         

METHOD #3- Dividend Discount Model (DDM) 19,981,604           8,085,579       188,192          12,084,217    286,099          42.24$         

METHOD #4 -Average  EBITDA  Industry Trading Multiples 29,548,196           8,085,579       188,192          21,650,809    286,099          75.68$         

METHOD #5 - Using Averge EBITDA Transaction Multiples 24,522,191           8,085,579       188,192          16,624,804    286,099          58.11$         

METHOD #6 - Discount Cash Flow Valuation Analysis 26,204,163           8,085,579       188,192          18,306,776    286,099          63.99$         

  Average of methods 1, 4, and 6 24,609,716           8,085,579       188,192          16,712,329    58.41$         

  Average of other methods 23,765,922           8,085,579       188,192          15,868,535    45.73$         
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